CONSENT, WAIVER, AND LIABILITY RELEASE AGREEMENT FOR USE OF FRONTIER GIRLS PROGRAM

Participants agree to adhere and subscribe to, and comply with the Frontier Girls Mission Statement, Promise, Creed, and all other Frontier Girls rules, policies and procedures.

Release: In consideration of the benefits of using Frontier Girls program materials, I, for my minor child and/or myself, the heirs,
personal representatives or assigns of my minor child and/or myself, waive all claims or causes of action against Curiosity Untamed
LLC, its owners, agents, directors, trustees, employees and volunteers, as well as the owner of Frontier Girls Troop # (troop
owner's name) its owners, agents, directors, trustees, employees and volunteers arising out my
minor child's and/or my use of Frontier Girls program materials and hereby release, hold harmless and discharge both Curiosity Untamed LLC and (troop owner's name) from any and all liability, claims, demands
Untamed LLC and (troop owner's name) from any and all liability, claims, demands actions and causes of action whatsoever, including attorney fees, arising out of or related to any loss, damage or injury (whether direct
indirect, consequential or otherwise), including death, that my minor child and/or I might sustain or that any of my minor child's
and/or my property might sustain while using any Frontier Girls program materials.
Assumption of Risks: Curiosity Untamed LLC does not provide liability or medical insurance for the protection of any individual, group, business, or organization who may choose to use Frontier Girls program materials. Any youth program or individual that uses
the Frontier Girls name and uses Frontier Girls materials is not a division, branch, or department of Curiosity Untamed LLC. The
materials in the Frontier Girls Leader Handbook, Girl/Parent Handbook, websites, supplemental materials, and badge requirements are
for informational purposes only, and are intended as a supplement, not a substitute, for information and safety procedures put forth by
professionals in the field. Program materials are in no way to be considered all-inclusive and do NOT include comprehensive training
in personnel practices and procedures, safety procedures, or child development. Use of these materials is at your own risk
Acknowledgment of Understanding: I have read this Consent, Waiver, and Liability Release Agreement and understand the terms
used in it and their legal significance. Knowing, understanding, and fully appreciating all possible risks, I hereby expressly, voluntarily
and willingly assume all risks and dangers associated with my minor child's and/or my use of Frontier Girls program materials. I
understand and acknowledge that Frontier Girls troop activities could result in injury and I agree that participation in all Frontier Girls
troop activities shall be at my minor child's and/or my sole risk. This Consent, Waiver, and Liability Release Agreement is freely and
voluntarily given with the understanding that right to legal recourse against Curiosity Untamed LLC and the owner of troop #
is knowingly given up. I agree that this Consent, Waiver, and Liability Release Agreement shall remain in effect and apply each time
my minor child and/or I use any Frontier Girls program materials or participate in any troop activity.
Photograph, Video or Vocal Recording Media Release: I authorize this release based on the following conditions:
1. All photographs, video, or vocal recording submitted to Frontier Girls or posted on one of its websites or social media, are granted a
non-exclusive license to Curiosity Untamed LLC to use in all marketing and sales purposes.
2. This release is given without promise of compensation.
3. This is effective until terminated by a retraction in writing from the person granting the authorization.
4. The parent/legal guardian of the Frontier Girls member do release to Curiosity Untamed LLC any right, title and/or interest of any
kind they may have in the records produced. I hereby grant to Curiosity Untamed LLC the right and authority to photograph, film
and/or record vocally. These records may be used for promotional or publicity purposes and may be published in mass media
publications, in Frontier Girls newsletters and other Frontier Girls publications, on Frontier Girls and Curiosity Untamed Internet sites
or shown on television or movie presentations. The member and family's last name may be used. This release is effective until
revoked in writing by the undersigned. Such revocation shall only be effective to prevent any expanded future use of the records.
I do NOT authorize photograph, film, or vocal recording media release. (check if applicable)
By signature below, I acknowledge and accept all terms and conditions of this Consent, Waiver, and Liability Release Agreement. If I
am signing this Consent, Waiver, and Liability Release Agreement on behalf of a minor, I certify that all representations are true and
that I am the minor's legal guardian or custodial parent with full authority to bind the minor and myself to the terms and conditions of
this Consent, Waiver, and Liability Release Agreement.
Troop #:
Participant Name(s) (Please Print)
Parent/Guardian Signature Date